Static Electricity Meter
WH4013
Single Phase Electronic Electricity Meter
for
DIN Rail-Assembling
Date 11.06.2014
Last changes 01.09.2020
          DZG Metering GmbH, Heidelberger Str. 32, D-16515 Oranienburg

9 symbols single phase, protection class, reverse locking
10 firmware version FW 1.05
11 type code
12 number approval document
Tab.  4: Description Nameplate
User Manual WH4013
__________________________________________________________________________________
Copyright © DZG Metering GmbH, Heidelberger Str. 32, D-16515 Oranienburg     Copies only are allowed authorized  by DZG
01.09.2020  Seite 15 / 29
7 LCD-Display
The LCD has the following format:
     - LCD size: 24.39mm × 9mm
     - Digit size: 2.72mm × 6mm
Abb 7: LCD
The counter value of energy for +A is displayed. On the right side the unit kWh is printed on the
housing.
8 RS485 Interface
The interface is provided for meter reading and programming according to Modbus-RTU via RS485.
The pin definition is as following:
Pin 1—A
Pin 2—A
Pin 3—B
Pin 4—B
The Baudrate can be selected with 9600, 19200 or 38400 Bd.
The Modbus-RTU protocol is described in an own document
9 Test LEDs
The meter has one pulse LED for active energy with 1000 Imp/kWh.
The ON-time of a pulse is 40 ms.
Abb 8: Pin Definition RS485
User Manual WH4013
__________________________________________________________________________________
Copyright © DZG Metering GmbH, Heidelberger Str. 32, D-16515 Oranienburg     Copies only are allowed authorized  by DZG
01.09.2020  Seite 16 / 29
10 Components
10.1 Blockdiagramm
Abb 9: Blockdiagramm
Current measuring:  manganin shunt
Voltage measuring:  resistor devider
A/D:    analog to digital converter for the sampled voltage and current
MCU:    Micro Controller Unit
RTC:    real Time Clock
Communication interface: RS485-Interface (RJ10 female)
Data storage:   nonvolatile storage for energy register +A and meter parameter in
    EEPROM and Dataflash memory.
Display:   LCD with 6 digits
LED Pulse output:  active energy +A, 1000 Imp/kWh
Pulse Output:   S0-Pulse Output for active energy +A, 500 Imp/kWh
10.2 Real time clock (RTC)
AC power and super capacitor are powering the internal clock.
Built-in 32.768 kHz quartz oscillator, frequency adjusted for high precision (±5x10-6 at ambient
temperature 25 °C)
accuracy:  <± 0.5 sec/day at 23 °C.  The variation of the time-keeping accuracy with temperature
  is less than 0.1s/℃/day).
User Manual WH4013
__________________________________________________________________________________
Copyright © DZG Metering GmbH, Heidelberger Str. 32, D-16515 Oranienburg     Copies only are allowed authorized  by DZG
01.09.2020  Seite 17 / 29
The RTC uses Gregorian calendar. (100years calendar including leap year).
The time and date can be set through the RS485-interface by software.
10.3 S0-Pulse Output
The meter provides on terminal 20 (positive voltage) and 21 (negative voltage) a pulse output for
active energy +A according IEC 62053-31: